#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GREIF PACKAGING LLC	10/27/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC.		
Street Address:	3600 WEST LAKE AVENUE		
Internal Address:	Patent Dept		
City:	GLENVIEW		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60026		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61221335
Patent Number:	4585381
Patent Number:	5132156
Patent Number:	5465672
Patent Number:	6170224

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (847)724-4160

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 847-657-4098

Email: Iloranger@itw.com

Correspondent Name: Illinois Tool Works Inc.

Address Line 1: 3600 WEST LAKE AVENUE

Address Line 2: Patent Dept

Address Line 4: GLENVIEW, ILLINOIS 60026

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: GREIF

**PATENT** 

REEL: 023525 FRAME: 0317

CH \$200 00

501017730

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Linda Loranger
Total Attachments: 5 source=GREIF exe Patent Assignment#pag	e2.tif e3.tif e4.tif

PATENT REEL: 023525 FRAME: 0318

### EXHIBIT VI PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, GREIF PACKAGING LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having its principal office at 425 Winter Road, Delaware OH 43015, hereinafter referred to as Assignor, owns certain inventions for which patent applications were filed and issued as set forth in Attachment A and for which a patent application is pending as set forth in Attachment B, both attached hereto and hereinafter referred to as Issued Patent Property and Pending Patent Property, respectively; and

Whereas, ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC., a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 3600 West Lake Avenue, Glenview, Illinois 60026, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Issued Patent Property and the Pending Patent Property.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor assigns and transfers to the Assignee and the Assignee's legal representatives, successors, and assigns:

- A. The full and exclusive rights in, to, and under the Issued Patent Property listed in Attachment A, as well as any reissue or reexamination thereof.
- B. The full and exclusive rights in, to, and under the Pending Patent Property listed in Attachment B as well as:
  - a. any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations and divisions thereof;
  - b. the full and exclusive right to file patent applications in the name of the Assignee on the Pending Patent Property in all countries of the world;
  - c. the full and exclusive right in and to any Letters Patent which may issue from the Pending Patent Property in the United States or in any country; and
  - d. the full and exclusive right in all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds thereon, including without limitation all rights of priority in any country of the world, in and to the Pending Patent Properties.

Assignor authorizes and requests that any relevant National Patent Office take all such action necessary to affect such transfer in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

Assignor does hereby covenant and agree with the Assignee that it will not execute or permit any writing or do or permit any act conflicting with the terms of this Assignment and that Assignor will, upon request and at Assignee's expense, execute or cause to be executed such additional documents and do or cause to be done such additional acts as may be necessary to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this Assignment. This agreement shall be governed by the relevant laws of the United States of America.

In witness whereof, the undersigned have caused its authorized officer to hereunder set his/her hand on the date shown below.

	ASSIC	GNOR
Date: _	Typed or printed name of signatory:  Title:	(signature)
Date:		Witness
Date:		Witness
Date:	Typed or printed name of signatory:	GNEE  (signature)  Mark W (voll  Vice-President Patents + Technology
Date:	10/27/09	Witness Witness
Date:	10/27/09	Sandy Denor

In witness whereof, the undersigned have caused its authorized officer to hereunder set his/her hand on the date shown below.

•	ASSIC	FNOR Sun
Date:	Typed or printed name of signatory:	(signature) R. Martz
	Title:	
Date:	. /0-27-09	Halle-
Date: .	10-27-09	Panela S. Price Witness
		Witness
	ASSIC	GNEE
Date:		
	Typed or printed name of signatory:	(signature)
	Title: _	
Date: _		Witness
•		Witness
Date: _		Witness

# <u>ATTACHMENT A – ISSUED PATENT PROPERTY</u>

Patent #	Issue Date	Application #	Filing Date	Title
4,585,381	04-29-1986	06/539,621	10-06-1983	Void Filler
5,132,156	07-21-1992	07/490,126	03-07-1990	Void Filler
5,465,672	11-14-1995	08/243,383	05-16-1994	Wrapped Deck Pallet
6,170,224	01-09-2001	09/292,003	04-15-1999	Multi-Panel Hollow Door Structures And Manufacturing Methods Employing Paperboard Cores

## <u>ATTACHMENT B – PENDING PATENT PROPERTY</u>

Application #	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>
61/221,335	06-29-2009	Load Securement Apparatus, System, and Method

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 023525 FRAME: 0323